

Treatment of the Prostate

Policy ID:	HHO-DE-MP-1158
Approved By:	Highmark Health Options – Market Leadership
Provider Notice Date:	12/15/2021; 05/01/2023
Original Effective Date:	01/15/2022; 06/01/2023
Annual Approval Date:	11/10/2021; 02/22/2023
Last Revision Date:	11/10/2021; 02/22/2023
Products:	Medicaid
Application:	All participating hospitals and providers
Page Number(s):	1 of 9

Disclaimer

Highmark Health Options medical policy is intended to serve only as a general reference resource regarding coverage for the services described. This policy does not constitute medical advice and is not intended to govern or otherwise influence medical decisions.

POLICY STATEMENT

Highmark Health Options may provide coverage under medical surgical benefits of the Company's Medicaid products for medically necessary treatment of the prostate.

This policy is designed to address medical necessity guidelines that are appropriate for the majority of individuals with a particular disease, illness, or condition. Each person's unique clinical circumstances warrant individual consideration, based upon review of applicable medical records.

The qualifications of the policy will meet the standards of the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA) and the Delaware Department of Health and Social Services (DHSS) and all applicable state and federal regulations.

DEFINITIONS

Highmark Health Options (HHO) – Managed care organization serving vulnerable populations that have complex needs and qualify for Medicaid. Highmark Health Options members include individuals and families with low income, expecting mothers, children, and people with disabilities. Members pay nothing to very little for their health coverage. Highmark Health Options currently services Delaware Medicaid: Delaware Healthy Children Program (DHCP) and Diamond State Health Plan Plus members.

PROCEDURES

1. A prior authorization is required.
2. A wide variety of minimally invasive therapies and surgery are available for enlarged prostate and may include but is not limited to:
 - Cryoablation of the prostate; or
 - Holmium laser:
 - Ablation of the prostate [HoLAP]; or
 - Enucleation of the prostate [HoLEP]; or

- Resection of the prostate [HoLRP]; or
- Photoselective laser vaporization (PVP); or
- Prostatic urethral lift (PUL); or
- Radical prostatectomy; or
- Simple prostatectomy; or
- Transurethral electrovaporization of the prostate (TUEVP, TUVAP or TUEVAP); or
- Transurethral microwave thermotherapy (TUMT); or
- Transurethral resection of the prostate (TURP); or
- Transurethral ultrasound-guided laser-induced prostatectomy (TULIP); or
- Water-induced thermotherapy (WIT), also called thermourethral hot-water therapy; or
- Water vapor thermal therapy (e.g., Rezum) when prostate volume is less than 80 grams.

Conditions requiring treatment of the prostate gland may include but are not limited to:

- Benign prostatic hyperplasia (BPH); or
- Prostate cancer; or
- Prostatitis.

Oral pharmacological treatments and hydrogel spacer are not addressed in this policy.

3. The surgical and minimally invasive treatment (e.g., HoLAP, HoLEP, HOLRP, PVP, TUEVP, TUVAP, TUEVAP, TUMT, TURP, TULIP, WIT) of urinary outlet obstruction due to BPH may be considered medically necessary when ALL the following criteria are met:

- The individual has a diagnosis of lower urinary tract symptoms (LUTS) secondary to BPH that interfere with activities of daily living; and
- The individual has a peak urine flow rate (Qmax) less than 15 cc/sec on a voided volume that is greater than 125 cc; and
- The individual has failed a trial of satisfactory voiding with medication (alpha blocker and/or alpha-reductase inhibitor) or intolerance to medication (alpha blocker and/or 5-alpha-reductase inhibitor).

The surgical and minimally invasive treatment (e.g., HoLAP, HoLEP, HOLRP, PVP, TUEVP, TUVAP, TUEVAP, TUMT, TURP, TULIP, WIT) of urinary outlet obstruction due to prostate cancer may be considered medically necessary when ONE the following criteria are met:

- The individual with a diagnosis or history of prostate cancer and is not a candidate for surgical resection of the prostate but will be treated by radiation therapy and has symptoms that are so severe that immediate relief is required; or
- The individual with a diagnosis or history of prostate cancer and is clinically in remission as evidenced by a prostate specific antigen (PSA) less than 1.0 ng/mL.

The use of any treatments/procedures not meeting the criteria as indicated in this policy is considered not medically necessary.

4. Prostatectomy

A simple or radical prostatectomy may be considered medically necessary for individuals with a diagnosis of localized prostate cancer.

A simple or radical prostatectomy not meeting the criteria as indicated in this policy is considered not medically necessary.

5. Prostatic Urethral Lift (PUL)

PUL in individuals 45 years of age or older with moderate-to-severe lower urinary tract obstruction due to BPH may be considered medically necessary when ALL the following criteria are met:

- Persistent or progressive lower urinary tract symptoms despite medical therapy (α 1-adrenergic antagonists maximally titrated, 5 α -reductase inhibitors, or combination medication therapy maximally titrated) over a trial period of no less than 6 months, or is unable to tolerate medical therapy; and,
- Prostate gland volume is less than or equal to 100 mL; and,
- Prostate anatomy demonstrates normal bladder neck without an obstructive or protruding median lobe; and,
- Individual does not have urinary retention, urinary tract infection, or recent prostatitis (within past year); and,
- Individual has had appropriate testing to exclude diagnosis of prostate cancer; and,
- Individual does not have a known allergy to nickel, titanium or stainless steel.

PUL not meeting the criteria indicated in this policy is considered not medically necessary.

6. Cryoablation

Whole gland cryoablation of the prostate gland as treatment of clinically localized (organ-confined) prostate cancer may be considered medically necessary when performed:

- As initial treatment; or
- As salvage treatment of disease that recurs following radiotherapy.

Whole gland cryosurgical ablation of the prostate gland not meeting the criteria as indicated in this policy is considered not medically necessary.

Subtotal prostate cryoablation for the treatment of prostate cancer is considered E/I experimental/investigational and therefore noncovered because the safety and/or effectiveness of this service cannot be established by the available published peer-reviewed literature.

7. High-intensity focused ultrasound (HIFU)

Whole gland HIFU may be considered medically necessary as a local treatment for recurrent prostate cancer following radiation therapy when individual meets ALL the following criteria:

- Original clinical stage (Please see staging tables below):
 - T₁-T₂; and
 - NX or NO; and
- Life expectancy of greater than 10 years; and
- PSA of less than 10 ng/mL; and
- Positive post-RT transrectal (TRUS) biopsy; and
- No evidence of metastatic disease.

HIFU not meeting the criteria as indicated in this policy is considered experimental/investigational and therefore noncovered because the safety and/or effectiveness of this service cannot be established by the available published peer-reviewed literature.

The use of ANY focal therapy modality, including but not limited to the following procedures, for individuals with localized prostate cancer is considered experimental/investigational and therefore noncovered because the safety and/or effectiveness of this service cannot be established by the available published peer-reviewed literature:

- Radiofrequency ablation; or
- Photodynamic therapy.

The following procedures/treatments for BPH, including but not limited to the following procedures, are considered experimental/investigational and therefore noncovered because the safety and/or effectiveness of this service cannot be established by the available published peer-reviewed literature:

- HIFU ablation for the treatment for BPH; or
- Placement of temporary prostatic stents for the treatment for BPH; or
- Prostatic arterial embolization; or
- Focal laser ablation (Visualase).

8. Post-payment audit statement

The medical record must include documentation that reflects the medical necessity criteria and is subject to audit by Highmark Health Options at any time pursuant to the terms of your provider agreement.

9. Place of service: inpatient/outpatient

Experimental/investigational (E/I) services are not covered regardless of place of service.

Treatment of the prostate is typically an outpatient procedure which is only eligible for coverage as an inpatient procedure in special circumstances, including, but not limited to, the presence of a comorbid condition that would require monitoring in a more controlled environment such as the inpatient setting.

CODING REQUIREMENTS

CPT codes	Description
52441	Cystourethroscopy, with insertion of permanent adjustable transprostatic implant; single implant.
52442	Cystourethroscopy, with insertion of permanent adjustable transprostatic implant; each additional implant; each additional permanent adjustable transprostatic implant (list separately in addition to code for primary procedure).
52450	Transurethral incision of prostate.
52601	Transurethral electrosurgical resection of prostate, including control of postoperative bleeding, complete (vasectomy, meatotomy, cystourethroscopy, urethral calibration and/or dilation, and internal urethrotomy are included).
52630	Transurethral resection; residual or regrowth of obstructive prostate tissue including control of postoperative bleeding, complete (vasectomy, meatotomy, cystourethroscopy, urethral calibration and/or dilation, and internal urethrotomy are included).
52640	Transurethral resection; of postoperative bladder neck contracture.

52647	Laser coagulation of prostate, including control of postoperative bleeding, complete (vasectomy, meatotomy, cystourethroscopy, urethral calibration and/or dilation, and internal urethrotomy are included if performed).
52648	Laser vaporization of prostate, including control of postoperative bleeding, complete (vasectomy, meatotomy, cystourethroscopy, urethral calibration and/or dilation, internal urethrotomy and transurethral resection of prostate are included if performed).
52649	Laser enucleation of the prostate with morcellation, including control of postoperative bleeding, complete (vasectomy, meatotomy, cystourethroscopy, urethral calibration and/or dilation, internal urethrotomy and transurethral resection of prostate are included if performed).
53850	Transurethral destruction of prostate tissue; by microwave thermotherapy.
53852	Transurethral destruction of prostate tissue; by microwave thermotherapy.
53854	Transurethral destruction of prostate tissue; by radiofrequency generated water vapor.
55821	Prostatectomy (including control of postoperative bleeding, vasectomy, meatotomy, urethral calibration and/or dilation, and internal urethrotomy); suprapubic, subtotal, 1 or 2 stages.
55831	Prostatectomy (including control of postoperative bleeding, vasectomy, meatotomy, urethral calibration and/or dilation, and internal urethrotomy); retropubic, subtotal.
55801	Prostatectomy, perineal, subtotal (including control of postoperative bleeding, vasectomy, meatotomy, urethral calibration and/or dilation, and internal urethrotomy).
55810	Prostatectomy, perineal radical.
55812	Prostatectomy, perineal radical; with lymph node biopsy(s) (limited pelvic lymphadenectomy).
55815	Prostatectomy, perineal radical; with bilateral pelvic lymphadenectomy, including external iliac, hypogastric and obturator nodes.
55840	Prostatectomy; retropubic radical.
55842	Prostatectomy; retropubic radical, w/ lymph node biopsy.
55845	Prostatectomy; retropubic radical, w/ bilateral pelvic lymphadenectomy.
55873	Cryosurgical ablation of the prostate (includes ultrasonic guidance for interstitial cryosurgical probe placement). Pay for this service only as a primary treatment for patients with clinically localized prostate cancer, stages T1-T3.
55880	Ablation of malignant prostate tissue using transrectal high intensity focused ultrasound (HIFU).
37243	Vascular embolization or occlusion, for tumors, organ ischemia, or infarction.
53855	Insertion of a temporary prostatic urethral stent, including urethral measurement.

COVERED DIAGNOSIS CODES FOR PROCEDURE CODES: 52441, 52442, 52450, 52601, 52630, 52640, 52647, 52648, 52649, 53850, 53852, 53854, 55801, 55810, 55812, 55815, 55821, 55831, 55840, 55842, 55845, AND 55866.

Codes						
D29.1	D40.0	D49.59	N32.0	N32.89	N32.9	N39.41
N39.42	N39.43	N39.44	N39.45	N39.46	N40.0	N40.1
N40.2	N40.3	N41.0	N41.1	N41.2	N41.3	N41.4
N41.8	N41.9	N42.83	N42.89	N42.9		

COVERED DIAGNOSIS CODES FOR PROCEDURE CODES: 52441, 52442, 52601, 52630, 52640, 52647, 52648, 52649, 53850, 53852, 55866, 55873, AND 55880

Codes						
C61	C79.82	D07.5	Z85.46			

COVERED DIAGNOSIS CODES FOR PROCEDURE CODES: 55810, 55812, 55815, 55840, 55842, 55845 AND 55866

Codes						
C61	C79.82	D07.5	D40.0			

REIMBURSEMENT

Participating facilities will be reimbursed per their Highmark Health Options contract.

POLICY SOURCES

Tumor (T) Staging	
T ₁	The tumor is too small to be seen on scans or felt during examination of the prostate (it has been discovered by needle biopsy).
T ₂	The tumor is completely inside the prostate gland.
T ₃	The tumor has broken through the capsule of the prostate gland.
T ₄	The tumor has spread into other body organs.

Lymph Node (N) Staging	
NO	No cancer cells found in any lymph nodes.
N1	One positive lymph node smaller than 2 cm across.
N2	More than 1 positive lymph node; or one that is between 2cm and 5 cm across.
N3	Any positive lymph node that is bigger than 5 cm across.
NX	Lymph nodes cannot be assessed.

National Comprehensive Cancer Network – 2020.

The National Comprehensive Cancer Network guidelines (v.3.2020) for prostate cancer indicate cryosurgery and high-intensity focused ultrasound are options for radiotherapy recurrence in patients who have no evidence of metastatic disease.

American Urological Association – 2020.

In 2018, the American Urological Association published guidelines on the surgical management of LUTS attributed to BPH; the 2018 guidelines were amended in 2019 and 2020. The guidelines made the following recommendations and statements:

- Conditional recommendations regarding prostatic urethral lift (PUL):
 - "PUL may be offered as an option for patients with LUTS [lower urinary tract symptoms] attributed to BPH [benign prostatic hyperplasia] provided prostate volume <80g and verified absence of an obstructive middle lobe "
 - "PUL may be offered to eligible patients concerned with erectile and ejaculatory function for the treatment of LUTS attributed to BPH."
 - "Clinicians should inform patients of the possibility of treatment failure and the need for additional or secondary treatments when considering surgical and minimally invasive treatments for LUTS secondary to BPH."
- Conditional recommendations regarding water vapor thermal therapy:
 - Water vapor thermal therapy may be offered to patients with LUTS attributed to BPH provided prostate volume <80g.
 - Water vapor thermal therapy may be offered to eligible patients who desire preservation of erectile and ejaculatory function.

References

Bozkurt A, Karabakan M, Keskin E, et al. Prostatic urethral lift: A new minimally invasive treatment for lower urinary tract symptoms secondary to benign prostatic hyperplasia. *Urol Int.* 2016;96(2):202-6.

Eure G, Gange S, Walter P, et al. Real-world evidence of prostatic urethral lift confirms pivotal clinical study results: 2-year outcomes of a retrospective multicenter study. *J Endourol.* 2019;33(7):576-584.

Foster HE, Barry MJ, Dahm P, et al. Surgical management of lower urinary tract symptoms attributed to benign prostatic hyperplasia: AUA guideline. *J Urol.* 2018;200(3):612-619.

Gao L, Yang L, Qian S, et al. Cryosurgery would be an effective option for clinically localized prostate cancer: A Meta-analysis and systematic review. *Sci Rep.* 2016; 6:27490.

Gratzke C, Barber N, Speakman MJ, et al. Prostatic urethral lift vs transurethral resection of the prostate: 2-year results of the BPH6 prospective, multicentre, randomized study. *BJU Int.* 2017;119(5):767-775.

Guidelines for Surgery and Procedures Performed in the Inpatient Setting. Change Healthcare LLC. 2018

Hayes, Inc. Comparative Effectiveness Review. Comparative effectiveness review of cryoablation for primary treatment of localized prostate cancer. Lansdale, PA: Hayes, Inc.; 07/27/2017.

Hayes, Inc. Hayes Health Technology Assessment. Prostatic urethral lift (UroLift System) for treatment of symptoms associated with benign prostatic hyperplasia. Lansdale, PA: Hayes, Inc.; 06/09/2020.

Hayes, Inc. Health Technology Assessment. High-intensity focused ultrasound for salvage therapy of recurrent prostate cancer. Lansdale, PA: Hayes, Inc.; 03/30/2017.

Jones P, Rajkumar GN, Rai BP, et al. Medium-term outcomes of urolift (minimum 12 months follow-up): Evidence from a systematic review. *Urology*. 2016; 97:20-24.

Jung JH, Reddy B, McCutcheon KA, Borofsky M, Narayan V, Kim MH, Dahm P. Prostatic urethral lift for the treatment of lower urinary tract symptoms in men with benign prostatic hyperplasia. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2019;25;5(5):CD012832.

Lian H, Zhuang J, Yang R, et al. Focal cryoablation for unilateral low-intermediate-risk prostate cancer: 63-month mean follow-up results of 41 patients. *Int Urol Nephrol*. 2016;48(1):85-90.

McVary KT, Roehrborn CG. Three-year outcomes of the prospective, randomized controlled rezūm system study: Convective radiofrequency thermal therapy for treatment of lower urinary tract symptoms due to benign prostatic hyperplasia. *Urology*. 2018; 111:1-9. Kang TW, Jung JH, Hwang EC, et al. Convective radiofrequency water vapour thermal therapy for lower urinary tract symptoms in men with benign prostatic hyperplasia. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2020;25;3(3):CD013251.

McVary KT, Rogers T, Roehrborn CG. Rezūm water vapor thermal therapy for lower urinary tract symptoms associated with benign prostatic hyperplasia: 4-year results from randomized controlled study. *Urology*. 2019; 126:171-179.

Miller LE, Chughtai B, Dornbier RA, McVary KT. Surgical reintervention rate after prostatic urethral lift: Systematic review and meta-analysis involving over 2,000 patients. *J Urol*. 2020;204(5):1019-1026. Natarajan S, Raman S, Priester AM, et al. Focal laser ablation of prostate cancer: Phase I clinical trial. *J Urol*. 2016 Jul;196(1):68-75.

National Comprehensive Cancer Network. Prostate Cancer. Version 3.2020. Accessed December 30, 2020.

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE). Prostate cancer: diagnosis and management. [NG131]. 2019. Accessed December 31, 2020.

Parsons JK, Barry MJ, Dahm P, et al. Surgical management of lower urinary tract symptoms attributed to benign prostatic hyperplasia: AUA guideline. 2020.

Ray A, Morgan H, Wilkes A, Carter K, Carolan-Rees G. The urolift system for the treatment of lower urinary tract symptoms secondary to benign prostatic hyperplasia: A NICE medical technology guidance. *Appl Health Econ Health Policy*. 2016;14(5):515-26.

Roehrborn CG, Barkin J, Gange SN et al. Five-year results of the prospective randomized controlled prostatic urethral L.I.F.T. study. *Can J Urol*. 2017;24(3):8802-8813.

Roehrborn CG. Prostatic urethral lift: A unique minimally invasive surgical treatment of male lower urinary tract symptoms secondary to benign prostatic hyperplasia. *Urol Clin North Am*. 2016;43(3):357-69.

Rukstalis D, Grier D, Stroup SP, et al. Prostatic urethral lift (PUL) for obstructive median lobes: 12-month results of the MedLift Study. *Prostate Cancer Prostatic Dis*. 2019 Sep;22(3):411-419.

Shah BB, Tayon K, Madiraju S, Carrion RE, Perito P. Prostatic urethral lift: Does size matter? *J Endourol*. 2018;32(7):635-638.

Siddiqui KM, Billia M, Al-Zahrani A, et al. Long-term oncologic outcomes of salvage cryoablation for radio-recurrent prostate cancer. *J Urol*. 2016;196(4):1105-11.

Siegel RL, Miller KD, Jemal A. Cancer Statistics, 2017. CA Cancer J Clin. 2017;67(1):7-30.

Sievert KD, Schonhaler M, Berges R, et al. Minimally invasive prostatic urethral lift (PUL) efficacious in TURP candidates: A multicenter German evaluation after 2 years. World J Urol. 2019;37(7):1353-1360.

Sundaram D, Sankaran PK, Raghunath G, et al. Correlation of prostate gland size and uroflowmetry in patients with lower urinary tract symptoms. J Clin Diagn Res. 2017;11(5):AC01-AC04.

Tanneru K, Gautam S, Norez D, et al. Meta-analysis and systematic review of intermediate-term follow-up of prostatic urethral lift for benign prostatic hyperplasia. Int Urol Nephrol. 2020;52(6):999-1008.

Tay KJ, Polascik TJ, Elshafei A, et al. Primary cryotherapy for high-grade clinically localized prostate cancer: Oncologic and functional outcomes from the COLD registry. J Endourol. 2016;30(1):43-8.

Westwood J, Geraghty R, Jones P, et al. Rezum: A new transurethral water vapour therapy for benign prostatic hyperplasia. Ther Adv Urol. 2018;10(11):327-333.

POLICY UPDATE HISTORY

11/10/2021	Approved in Medical Policy Committee
12/2021	Approved in QI/UM
02/22/2023	Annual review; approved in Medical Policy Committee
02/28/2023	Approved in QI/UM